ADOPTED - OCTOBER 22, 2013

Agenda Item No. 10
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE PARTICIPATION IN U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ENHANCED FLOOD WARNING SYSTEM
RESOLUTION # 13 - 412
WHEREAS, the configuration of rivers and dams in the Lansing area creates unique problems for flood forecasters and the National Weather Service cannot accurately predict flooding in our area; and 

WHEREAS, the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Enhanced Flood Warning project will develop complex models that will more accurately forecast flood events thereby enabling local officials, residents, and those managing critical infrastructure to take the best possible protective actions; and

WHEREAS, this project will address a critical need in Lansing, East Lansing, Delhi Township, Alaiedon Township and Lansing Township; and

WHEREAS, the total project cost of $240,000 is divided equally among USGS, Army Corps of Engineers and the City of Lansing; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing is also responsible for maintenance of river gages at an additional annual cost of $29,700; and

WHEREAS, financial commitments of $47,000 toward implementation of an enhanced flood warning system were received from the City of Lansing ($32,000) and the Lansing Board of Water and Light ($15,000); and

WHEREAS, $35,200 in financial support for other flood monitoring projects was received in 2012 from the City of Williamston, City of East Lansing, Meridian Township and Michigan State University; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners desires to participate in the enhanced flood warning system.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes County participation in the USGS Enhanced Flood Warning System for the years 2013 at a total cost not to exceed $10,000 subject to renewal.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that funds are available in the Contingency Fund which will be transferred to line item 101-42604-967000 (Homeland Security/Emergency Operations Special Projects).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if the total cost of the project is not realized Ingham County reserves the right to withdraw their contribution of $10,000.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make necessary budget adjustments to reflect this participation in the USGS Enhanced Flood Warning System.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary documents with the City of Lansing on behalf of Ingham County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Koenig, Holman, Celentino, Nolan, Tsernoglou, Crenshaw, Maiville

   Nays:  None          Absent:  None        Approved 9/17/13

FINANCE:  Yeas:  McGrain, Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Koenig

  Nays:  Vickers, Schafer            Absent:      None       Approved 10/16/13

